COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company)	
To Defer A Portion Of Fuel Adjustment Clause)	Case No. 2022-00125
Charges For Later Collection Without Establishing A)	
Regulatory Asset)	

Kentucky Power Company's Motion for Informal Conference

Kentucky Power Company moves the Public Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(4) to convene an informal conference, which may be held in person or by teleconference on either Monday, April 25, 2022 or Tuesday, April 26, 2022 at a time convenient for Commission Staff.

The purpose of the informal conference is to discuss the Company's request to defer a portion of March 2022 fuel adjustment clause charges to be collected beginning with the May 2022 billing cycle, which begins April 29, 2022. The Company is diligently preparing an application to be filed in this case and plans to have the application filed no later than Friday, April 22, 2022, but aims to file the application sooner. While the Company's application will request relief in addition to the request to defer a portion of March 2022 FAC charges, this request is the most time-sensitive given the timing of the beginning of the May 2022 billing cycle. The Company is mindful of the short turnaround for this request, but states that it has worked diligently to file this motion as soon as possible after the Company was informed a formal application would be required. The purpose of the informal conference also is to discuss other matters that may aid in the handling and disposition of the case.

Wherefore, Kentucky Power respectfully requests the Commission convene an informal conference in this matter which may be held in person or by teleconference on either Monday, April 25, 2022 or Tuesday, April 26, 2022 at a time convenient for Commission Staff.

Respectfully submitted,

Katie M. Glass

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

421 West Main Street

P. O. Box 634

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634

Telephone: (502) 223-3477

kglass@stites.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER

COMPANY